18

Sum avallable
for the gurpoles
aet forth in
Schedule.,

Limit of period
of expenditure.

Preamble.

Short title.

Issue and
application of
£161,565. -

No. 11. Supply (No. 2) 1917-18. 1917.

nine hundred and eighteen the sum of Four million three hundred
and fifty-six thousand one hundred and eighty-six pounds out
of the Consolidated Revenue Fund for the purposes and services
expressed in the Schedule to this Act, and the Treasurer is hereby
authorized and empowered to issue and apply the moneys
authorized to be issued and applied.

3. The said sum shall be available to satisfy the warrants under
the hand of the Governor-General in respect of any purposes and
services set forth in the said Schedule.

4. No moneys shall be expended under the authority of this Act
after the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and
eighteen.

[SCHEDULE.]

APPROPRIATION 191617,

No. 12 of 1917.

An Act-to grant and apply out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund a sum for the service of the year
ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand
nine hundred and seventeen and to appropriate
the Supplies granted by the Parliament for
such year.

[ Assented to 27th July, 1917.]

BE it enacted by the King’s Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate,

and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of
Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in
the House of Répresentatives, as follows :—

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1916-17.

2. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund
and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted to
His Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day
of June One thousand nine hundred and seventeen the sum of One
hundred and sixty-one thousand five hundred and sixty-five pounds.



Appropriation 1916-17.

3. All sums granted by this Act and the other Acts mentioned

vin the First Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund towards making good the supply granted to His Majesty,

amounting as appears by the said Schedule in the aggregate to

the sum of Fifteen million one hundred and forty-two thousand nine

hundred and five pounds, are appropriated, and shall be deemed

to have been appropriated as from the date of the passing of the

Act No. 18 of 1916 for the purposes and services expressed in the

Second Schedule.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

GRANTS oUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND.
Under Act No. 18 of 1916 - 2,752,388
Under Act No. 26 of 1916 5,023,580
Under Act No. 34 of 1916 v 2,195,527
Under Act No. 1 of 1917 1,211,012
Under Act No. 2 of 1917 - 3,798,652
Under Act No, 9 of 1917 181
Under this Act .. 161,565

£15,142,905

ABSTRACT OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO WHICH

THIS ACT REFERS.

No. 12.

J— Total.
£

The Parliament 43,393
The Prime Minister’s Depa.rtment 153,985
The Department of the Treasury 765,032
-The Attorney-General’s Departnient 72,370
The Home and Territories Department 656,049
The Department of Defence—Military... 1,849,201
The Department of the Navy 1,533,762
The Department of Trade a.nd Customs 578,220
The Department of Works and Railways 1,026,951
The Postmaster-General’s Department 5,141,047
War Services - ee 1,941,330
13,761,340
Accountant (Australian Soldiers’ Repatriation Fund) 320
Australian Notes Branch . B 9,608
Stamp Printing 1,360
Refunds of Revenue 470,000
Advance to the Treasurer 750,000
Northern Territory Hotels 2,400
Assistant to Naval Representative 525
Kalgoorlie-Port Augusta Railway . 17,052
Universal Military Training (Citizen Forces)—Pa.y 60,000
Permanent Force (Sea- -Going)~Pay . 25,000
Citizen Naval Forces (Royal Austra.ha.n Naval Reserve)—-Pa,y 45,300
Total £15,142,905

42

19

fppropnatwn
supplies
£15,142,900,



